

No. 18-489

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRADLEY WESTON TAGGART, PETITIONER

*v.*

SHELLEY A. LORENZEN, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

SOPAN JOSHI  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
SARAH CARROLL  
THOMAS J. CLARK  
PAUL A. ALLULIS  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement ..... 2

Summary of argument ..... 9

Argument:

A creditor’s subjective good faith does not preclude a finding of civil contempt, but civil-contempt remedies are not available if there is an objectively fair ground of doubt about whether the creditor’s conduct violates a discharge order ..... 13

A. Traditional principles governing injunctive relief apply to the enforcement of discharge orders entered in bankruptcy cases ..... 13

B. The court of appeals erred in holding that a creditor’s unreasonable good-faith belief that its collection efforts are lawful precludes the imposition of contempt sanctions..... 21

C. This Court should not adopt petitioner’s proposed rule ..... 24

D. The Court should vacate the judgment below and remand the case to allow the court of appeals to apply the correct standard in the first instance..... 29

Conclusion ..... 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Abbott Labs. v. Unlimited Beverages, Inc.*,  
218 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 20

*Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y*,  
421 U.S. 240 (1975)..... 28

*Axia NetMedia Corp. v. Massachusetts Tech. Park Corp.*, 889 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 17

*Ben Franklin Hotel Assocs., In re*, 186 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>CFE Racing Prods., Inc. v. BMF Wheels, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2015).....	17, 22
<i>California Artificial Stone Paving Co. v. Molitor</i> , 113 U.S. 609 (1885).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canning, In re</i> , 706 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	4, 26
<i>Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Cox v. Zale Del., Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	12, 31
<i>First State Bank of Roscoe v. Stabler</i> , 914 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 2576 (2018).....	17
<i>Gervin, In re</i> , 300 Fed. Appx. 293 (5th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove &amp; Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911).....	22, 31
<i>Hardy, In re</i> , 97 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 1996).....	4, 5, 8, 24
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978) .....	28
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967) .....	15
<i>Jove Eng’g, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 92 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966) .....	4, 27
<i>Latino Officers Ass’n City of N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 558 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	11, 22, 25, 26
<i>Michaelson v. United States ex rel. Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis &amp; Omaha Ry. Co.</i> , 266 U.S. 42 (1924).....	14
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	14
<i>Northeast Women’s Ctr., Inc. v. McMonagle</i> , 939 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Robin Woods Inc. v. Woods</i> , 28 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	22, 23
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974) .....	10
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	14
<i>Sherwood Park Bus. Ctr., LLC v. Taggart</i> , 341 P.3d 96 (Or. App. 2014).....	7
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....	22, 31
<i>Spencer, In re</i> , 868 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905).....	16
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	27
<i>TiVo Inc. v. EchoStar Corp.</i> , 646 F.3d 869 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 433 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	31
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	3
<i>Williams, In re</i> , 438 B.R. 679 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Ybarra, In re</i> , 424 F.3d 1018 (2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1163 (2006).....	6, 12, 30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S. A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	13
<i>Zilog, Inc., In re</i> , 450 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	4, 14

Statutes and rules:

Bankruptcy Code:

Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 *et seq* :

11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A) .....	30
11 U.S.C. 105 .....	4, 5
11 U.S.C. 105(a) .....	4, 13, 14, 23
11 U.S.C. 106(a)(1).....	4

Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 *et seq*:

11 U.S.C. 307 .....	1
11 U.S.C. 362 .....	5
11 U.S.C. 362(a) .....	5
11 U.S.C. 362(k) .....	10, 23
11 U.S.C. 362(k)(1).....	5

Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 *et seq*:

11 U.S.C. 523(a) .....	2, 19
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)-(19) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)(C) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2) .....	3, 19, 26
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(4) .....	3, 19, 26
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6) .....	3, 19, 26
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(7) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(8) .....	2, 27
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(11) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(12) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(13) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(14B) .....	2

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(18).....	2
11 U.S.C. 523(e)(1).....	2, 19
11 U.S.C. 523(d).....	28
11 U.S.C. 524.....	4, 5, 13, 14
11 U.S.C. 524(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq</i> .....	2, 3, 6, 30
11 U.S.C. 727.....	2, 30
11 U.S.C. 727(b).....	30
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq</i> .....	2
11 U.S.C. 1141.....	2
Ch. 12, 11 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq</i> .....	2
11 U.S.C. 1228.....	2
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq</i> .....	2, 20
11 U.S.C. 1328.....	2
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 7433(e).....	10, 23
§ 7433(e)(2)(A).....	5
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, § 3102(c)(1), 112 Stat. 730-731 (26 U.S.C. 7433(e)(1)).....	5
28 U.S.C. 581-589a.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1334(b).....	3, 27
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 4007.....	3
Rule 9009(a).....	3
Rule 9014(c).....	17
Rule 9020.....	4, 17

VIII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8(c)(1) advisory committee’s note (2010 Amendment) .....	27
Rule 65(d) .....	16, 17, 18
Rule 65(d)(1)(B) .....	16
Rule 65(d)(1)(C) .....	16
Miscellaneous:	
5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2013) .....	30
2 James L. High, <i>A Treatise on the Law of     Injunctions</i> (4th ed. 1905) .....	22
Official Bankruptcy Form No. 18: Discharge of Debtor (Dec. 1, 2007), <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/b_018_1207.pdf">www.uscourts.gov/sites/ default/files/b_018_1207.pdf</a> .....	3, 30
Official Bankruptcy Form No. 318: Order of Dis- charge (Dec. 1, 2015), <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/form_b318_0.pdf">www.uscourts.gov/sites/ default/files/form_b318_0.pdf</a> .....	3, 4
